

Balanced Fertilizer Use through Soil Testing Leads to Higher Yields and Nutrient Contents of Maize Grains

Adel Badr El-Nasharty, Mohamed Mostafa El-Fouly, Mohamad Farouk El-Dahshouri

Fertilization Technology Department, National Research Centre, Giza, Egypt
Email: mfarouknrc@yahoo.com

How to cite this paper: El-Nasharty, A.B., El-Fouly, M.M. and El-Dahshouri, M.F. (2022) Balanced Fertilizer Use through Soil Testing Leads to Higher Yields and Nutrient Contents of Maize Grains. *Agricultural Sciences*, 13, 1103-1116.
<https://doi.org/10.4236/as.2022.1310068>

Received: August 13, 2022

Accepted: October 23, 2022

Published: October 26, 2022

Copyright © 2022 by author(s) and Scientific Research Publishing Inc. This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution International License (CC BY 4.0).

<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>



Open Access

Abstract

Fertilizers use can be optimized through soil testing and leaf analysis. This paper deals with using soil analysis as a base for fertilizer use in maize. A field experiment was carried out in two summer seasons of 2013 and 2014 with maize (triple hybrid) in Oraby Village, Mariut sector, Alexandria, Egypt. Soil testing shows that soil was clay loam, with high Na and CaCO₃ contents with high pH, low organic matter, medium P and K and low micronutrient contents (Fe, Zn, Mn and Cu), seven treatments were designed. The most promising treatment was when P and K were increased and micronutrients were added based on soil testing. This treatment resulted in the highest yield with better grain contents of protein and nutrients which indicated that soil-test based on fertilizer use was superior. Soil analysis at the end of the experiment showed higher P and K contents. This approach could be adopted for regions with similar soil conditions in other parts of the world.

Keywords

Soil Testing, Macro & Micro Nutrients, Fertilizer Use, Maize

1. Introduction

Maize is considered one of the three most important crops in the world [1], with high yielding varieties, adaptable to grow across a range of agroecological zones and also multipurpose crop [2]. Regardless of maize's importance as a food security crop, there are many factors that obstruct the comprehension of the cereal crop's potential. Low soil fertility has been identified as a major factor in reducing crop yields [3].

Use of mineral fertilizers to enhance crop production is expensive. There are

many limiting factors affecting yield of maize grains; *i.e.* cultivation of enhanced varieties and little attention to balanced nutrient management [4] [5]. The absorption of nutrients by plants is affected as a result of the unbalanced supply of them, which leads to low crop yields [6] [7].

Fertilization by NPK in Egypt is characterized by the heavy use of N, high P and low K rates [8].

There is a report about increase in grain yield with increase in fertilizer use up to 120:26:50 kg NPK/ha [2]. Also, [9] [10] confirmed the role of micronutrients nutrition in intensive cropping, and that maize is susceptible to micronutrients deficiency. It is recommended that supplying these nutrients should be considered to maintain higher yields and avoid consecutive depletion. In addition to soil applications nutrients, foliar application can reduce the period between the uptake and consumption of plants which is very important in stimulating plant growth during the growth phase [11]. Root development, as well as stem elongation and absorption of other elements, are affected by the shortage of nitrogen [12] [13].

In order to improve the profitability of the farmer under different soil and climatic conditions, information should be provided about the optimum dosing of the nutrients. To determine optimal fertilizer doses, it is better to use fertilizers based on studies of soil-crop behavior correlation, using a target yield approach to develop the relationship between crop yields on the one hand and soil testing and fertilizer inputs on the other hand [5] [14] [15].

Formulating recommendations for optimal fertilizers use for specific yields was reported by [16]. It has been modified to become an “objective performance model”. In order to achieve a specific performance goal of the crop, a certain amount of nutrients must be applied to the crop. These nutritional requirements can be calculated taking into account the contribution of nutrients available from the original soil and the nutrients used in the fertilizer [17] [18] [19].

Due to insufficient nutritional balance and lack of nutrients, the objective of this study was to find out the effect of different NPK levels combined with micronutrients on yield and nutrient contents to determine the best fertilizer rates for production of maize crop.

2. Materials and Methods

The present study was carried out in a farmer’s field at Oraby Village, Mariut sector, Alexandria, Egypt (located between latitude 30°58'47"N and longitude 29°48'38"E) during two summer seasons of 2013 and 2014. The objective was to study the effect of balanced NPK on the yield and its components of Maize (*Zea mays*, L.) based on soil testing. The agronomic practices were as shown in **Table 1**.

Treatments were as follows:

- 1) Control (without any fertilizers addition) (T₁).
- 2) Farmer’s fertilization N:P₂O₅:K₂O (120:31:0 kg/fed.) (T₂).

Table 1. Agronomic practices during summer seasons of 2013 and 2014.

Variable	season	
	2013	2014
Variety	Triple hybrid 310 - Watania white	
Organic matter added	20 m ³ /fed.*	
Sowing date	14 th July	21 th May
Climatic condition	Average maximum temperature °C	26.5 - 29.7
	Average relative humidity (%)	66 - 71
	Monthly sunshine hours	316 - 363
Sowing method	Afeer in hill on rows**	
Distance between rows	70 cm	
Weeding	by hoeing twice	
Irrigation times	at 15 days interval	
No. of irrigations/season	7 times	
Water quality	agricultural drainage water	
Tasseling date	at 62 - 65 days	
Harvesting date	at 120 days	
Experimental design	Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with four replicates. Plot area = 25 m ² (5 m long and 5 m wide)	

*Feddan = 4200 m², **Sowing Maize grains on the dried soil before irrigation in shallow hills.

- 3) Recommended by Ministry of Agric. N:P₂O₅ (132:31 kg/fed.) (T₃)
- 4) Recommended by Ministry of Agric. N:K₂O (132:24 kg/fed.) (T₄)
- 5) Recommended by Ministry of Agric. N:P₂O₅:K₂O (132:31:24 kg/fed.) (T₅)
- 6) Based on soil testing N:P₂O₅:K₂O (132:31:48 kg/fed.) (T₆)
- 7) Based on soil testing N:P₂O₅:K₂O (132:31:48 kg/fed.) + micronutrients foliar spray (T₇)

Changes in fertilizer doses were based on soil characteristics and contents of different nutrients.

Higher P₂O₅ than the recommended due to the high salinity and pH of soil which negatively affects the availability of P. Potassium (K) was increased due to the high fixation capacity of the soil (high silt and clay contents) and the high demand for K by Maize in short period. Micronutrients in soils were in the range of low to very low.

Irrigation water used in experiment was from drainage water and it has high salinity.

Nitrogen was added in the form of ammonium nitrate (33.5% N) in all treatments except farmer's treatment was urea (46% N), in three equal doses (at sowing—before the first and the second irrigations). Phosphorus and potassium were added in the form of triple super phosphate (37.5% P₂O₅) prior to sowing

and potassium sulfate (48% - 50% K₂O) 21 days after sowing. Micronutrients were applied as foliar spray by using 1.5 g/L. water from EDTA chelated micro-nutrient compound (3% Fe:3% Zn:3% Mn). The plants were sprayed twice. The first spray was carried out with 300 L/fed. at 30 days from sowing and the second was with 400 L/fed. at 45 days from sowing.

Yield and yield components:-

At maturity, the plants were harvested five Ears from each plot from the four replications were taken randomly to determine the following parameters

- Ear length (cm)
 - Ear diameter (cm)
 - Number of rows/ear
 - Ear weight (g)
 - Grain yield/ear (g)
 - 100-kernel weight (g)
 - Shelling percentage (%)
 - Grain yield (ardab/fed.)
- (ardab = 140 kg, fed. = 4200 m²)

Chemical analysis:

1) Soil testing

A representative soil sample was taken after soil preparation and before fertilization from the experimental site (0 - 30 cm depth). After harvest each season, soil samples were collected from plots of each treatment. Samples were air dried, ground in a wooden mortar and passed through a 2 mm pores sieve to be tested for physical and chemical characteristics (Table 2).

Table 2. Physical and chemical characteristics of soil (0 - 30 cm depth) before sowing during summer seasons of 2013-2014.

Variable	Before Sowing		Methods used for sample preparation and analysis	
	2013	2014		
Sand %	31	30		
Silt %	39	41		
Clay %	30	29		
Texture	Clay Loam	Clay Loam	measured by hydrometer method [20]	
pH	8.4 H	8.4 H	measured by pH meter [21]	
EC ds/m	4.1 vH	3.9 vH	measured by conductivity meter [21]	
Calcium Carbonate %	27.3 H	26.7 H	measured by calcimeter [20]	
Organic Matter %	1.9 L	1.7 L	determined by Walkly and Black method [22]	
P	1.6 M	1.4 M	(NaHCO ₃ -Extractable) and measured using Spectrophotometer [23]	
K (mg/100g soil)	26 M	23 M	} (NH ₄ OAC-Extractable) and measured using Flame photometer [24]	
Ca	595 vH	548 vH		
Na	112 vH	116 vH		
Fe	5.30 L	5.12 L	(DTPA-Extractable) and measured using Atomic absorption [25]	
Mn (ppm)	0.89 vL	0.89 vL		
Zn	0.78 L	0.76 L		
Cu	0.76 L	0.73 L		

vL = Very Low, L = Low, M = Moderate, H = High, vH = Very High [26].

2) Plant analysis

Five ear leaves and ears were randomly sampled from each plot at 75 and 115 days from planting, respectively were collected to be analyzed for macro and micronutrient contents. Ear leaves and grains were washed in sequence with tap water, 0.01 N HCl—acidified bi-distilled water and bi-distilled water, respectively, and then dried in a ventilated oven at 60°C till constant weight was obtained.

The plant samples were ground in stainless steel mill with 0.5 mm sieve and kept for chemical analysis [24].

Protein: Calculated in grains as (N %) × 6.25 [27].

3. Results and Discussion

Soil characterization and nutritional status:

Data in **Table 2**, shows that soil is clay loam. pH value in soil was more than 8.0. Meanwhile, value of electric conductivity was 3.9 and 4.1 dS/m. Also, calcium carbonate content in soil was 26.7 and 27.3%. So, soil of the experimental site is considered as highly calcareous saline. Organic matter percentage was 1.7% - 1.9%; such low content of organic matter would be attributed to the climatic conditions of the area which results in rapid decomposition of organic matter. On the other hand, soil fertility is an important factor, which determines the growth of plant. Soil fertility is determined by the presence or absence of nutrients; *i.e.* macro and micronutrients, which are required in minute for plant growth [7] [28]. Soil contents of macro and micronutrients revealed that available P and K were moderate, calcium and sodium were very high and the available Fe, Mn, Zn and Cu were low according to [26].

In general, under such unfavorable conditions and in soil which characterized as low fertile with high leaching rate through surface irrigation, the production of most crops uneconomic and farmers have to apply high rates of chemical fertilizers to maintain satisfactory yield [29] [30].

The soil data were evaluated using the criteria published by [26].

Changes in soil characteristics after

Data of macro and micronutrient contents in soil are shown in **Table 3** and **Table 4**, Values of available P and K contents in soil were moderate and may be attributed to silt and clay contents of soil. Available Na content was very high, values of DTPA extractable Fe, Mn, Zn, and Cu contents were very low as compared to critical values of [26]; such low content may be attributed also to lime induced condition, which reduces the availability of these micronutrients in soil. The above-mentioned soil characteristics reveal low supplying power of nutrients, especially micronutrients and K which may lead to imbalanced nutrition of plants grown on such soil. Generally, the overall fertility status at the experimental site was poor with most of the measured soil properties being lower than the critical values of nutrients required for crop growth according to the ratings by [31] and [26].

Table 3. Soil physico-chemical characteristics after harvest during summer season of 2013.

Variable	After harvest													
	*T ₁		T ₂		T ₃		T ₄		T ₅		T ₆		T ₇	
Sand %	31		31		31		31		31		31		31	
Silt %	39		43		38		41		40		39		36	
Clay %	30		26		31		28		29		30		33	
Texture	Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam	
PH	8.0	H	8.2	H	8.5	H	8.3	H	8.4	H	8.3	H	8.5	H
EC ds/m	5.4	vH	4.3	vH	4.1	vH	4.4	vH	4.2	vH	4.0	vH	3.9	vH
Calcium Carbonate %	27.6	H	25.8	H	27.2	H	26.9	H	26.7	H	28.1	H	27.2	H
Organic Matter %	0.7	vL	1.7	L	2.0	L	1.5	L	2.1	M	2.4	M	2.7	M
P	0.9	L	1.1	L	1.4	M	1.0	L	1.9	M	2.1	M	2.3	M
K (mg/100g soil)	15	L	16	L	15	L	27	M	29	M	35	H	39	H
Ca	488	H	520	vH	670	vH	569	vH	576	vH	669	vH	594	vH
Na	142	vH	130	vH	120	vH	134	vH	123	vH	121	vH	100	vH
Fe	3.66	vL	4.00	vL	5.90	L	5.00	L	4.61	vL	6.34	L	6.71	L
Mn (ppm)	0.80	vL	0.81	vL	0.60	vL	0.78	vL	0.83	vL	1.19	vL	1.23	vL
Zn	0.51	L	0.72	L	0.62	L	0.95	L	0.71	L	0.83	L	1.00	L
Cu	0.89	L	0.54	L	0.72	L	0.58	L	0.59	L	0.61	L	1.21	M

vL = Very Low, L = Low, M = Moderate, H = High, vH = Very High [26]; *T₁ = (Control) T₂ = Farmer's fertilization; T₃ = NP, Ministry Agric; T₄ = NK, Ministry Agric; T₅ = NPK, Ministry Agric; T₆ = NPK soil test; T₇ = NPK soil test + micronutrients.

Table 4. Soil physico-chemical characteristics after harvest during summer season of 2014.

Variable	After harvest													
	*T ₁		T ₂		T ₃		T ₄		T ₅		T ₆		T ₇	
Sand %	30		29		30		30		28		31		31	
Silt %	40		43		38		42		40		39		43	
Clay %	30		28		32		28		32		30		26	
Texture	Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam		Clay Loam	
pH	8.5	H	8.3	H	8.4	H	8.4	H	8.2	H	8.2	H	8.5	H
EC ds/m	4.7	vH	4.1	vH	4.1	vH	4.3	vH	4.0	vH	3.9	vH	3.7	vH
Calcium Carbonate %	27.0	H	25.4	H	27.2	H	27.0	H	27.1	H	27.0	H	26.9	H
Organic Matter %	0.8	vL	1.8	L	2.2	M	1.7	L	2.1	M	2.3	M	2.6	M
P	0.8	L	1.2	L	1.3	M	1.4	M	1.8	M	2.0	M	2.0	M
K (mg/100g soil)	17	L	18.0	L	16.0	L	26	M	27	M	32	H	36	H
Ca	479	H	505	vH	603	vH	579	vH	503	vH	669	vH	599	vH

Continued

Na	144	vH	112	vH	110	vH	130	vH	118	vH	116	vH	96	vH
Fe	3.50	vL	3.91	vL	5.78	L	4.86	vL	4.48	L	6.10	L	6.61	L
Mn (ppm)	0.72	vL	0.78	vL	0.59	vL	0.79	vL	0.78	vL	1.15	vL	1.21	vL
Zn	0.49	L	0.68	L	0.57	L	0.82	L	0.67	L	0.78	L	1.15	L
Cu	0.80	L	0.53	L	0.68	L	0.57	L	0.54	L	0.61	L	1.20	M

vL = Very Low, L = Low, M = Moderate, H = High, vH = Very High [26]; ^{*}T₁ = (Control) T₂ = Farmer's fertilization; T₃ = NP, Ministry Agric; T₄ = NK, Ministry Agric; T₅ = NPK, Ministry Agric; T₆ = NPK soil test; T₇ = NPK soil test + micronutrients.

Effect of different treatments on soil chemical analysis:

Phosphorous content in soil after harvest was decreased with treatments, where little amounts of phosphorus were added and increased by increasing its quantity [32]. Potassium showed a similar trend, while micronutrient contents were more or less not remarkably affected as micronutrients were applied through the leaves. Also, these results were essentially due to the treatment phosphorus was increased as the high salinity in soil and high pH decreases the availability of P in soils. Potassium was also increased due to its fixation on the clay and silt partials and the high demand of maize for potassium in a short period of its life cycle [33].

Yield and its components

There was significant response to NPK plus micronutrients foliar application (T₇) on grain yield and its components asserting the need for balanced NPK with foliar micronutrients of maize production (Table 5 and Table 6).

The ear length increased due to adding, farmer's fertilization (T₂) and NPK plus micronutrients foliar application (T₇) during 2013 was 16% and 55%. While the increase in ear diameter was 9% and 50%. Comparable to the increase in number of rows/ear was 8% and 51% and for the ear weight it was 20% and 183%. Meanwhile the increase in 100-kernel weight was 8% and 40%. Also, shelling percentage was 3% and 10% compared with control treatment, respectively.

Grain yield /fed. was increased by applying farmer's fertilization and NPK plus foliar micronutrients were 24% and 211% compared with control treatment, respectively.

On the other hand, in the yield components, there were increases in ear length due to adding, farmer's fertilization and NPK plus micronutrients foliar application was 22% and 77%. While the increase in ear diameter was 7% and 33%. These results are consistent with those found by [34] who stated that the positive effect of micronutrient application on yield and yield components.

The increase of number of rows/ear was 6% and 35% and for the ear weight was 32% and 186%, respectively. Meanwhile, the increase in 100-kernel weight was 9% and 38%. Also, shelling percentage was increased by 3% and 9% compared with control treatment, respectively.

The same results were obtained by [35] reported increase in maize yield, accompanied with increased yield traits, which has been reported with nutrient application.

Table 5. Yield and its components of maize as affected by different levels of NPK and balanced fertilization during 2013 and 2014 seasons.

Treatment	Ear length (cm)				Ear diameter (cm)				Number of rows/ear				Ear weight (g)			
	2013	(%)	2014	(%)	2013	(%)	2014	(%)	2013	(%)	2014	(%)	2013	(%)	2014	(%)
Control (T ₁)	12.3	100	11.5	100	2.96	100	3.47	100	9.3	100	11.3	100	60.0	100	56.0	100
Farmer's fertilization (T ₂)	14.3	116	14.0	122	3.23	109	3.72	107	10.0	108	12.0	106	71.7	120	73.7	132
NP, Ministry of Agric. (T ₃)	15.7	128	14.8	129	3.39	115	3.90	112	10.7	115	12.0	106	85.0	142	82.3	147
NK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₄)	16.5	134	16.3	142	3.61	122	4.13	119	11.3	122	12.7	112	105.0	175	93.7	167
NPK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₅)	17.2	140	16.8	146	3.82	129	4.29	124	12.0	129	13.3	118	133.3	222	101.0	180
NPK soil testing (T ₆)	17.8	145	18.0	157	4.18	141	4.45	128	13.3	143	14.7	130	155.0	258	147.7	264
NPK soil testing + micronutrients (T ₇)	19.0	154	20.3	177	4.45	151	4.61	133	14.0	151	15.3	135	170.0	283	160.3	286
LSD (0.05)	1.0		0.6		0.10		0.12		1.7		1.9		11.2		11.4	

Table 6. Yield and its components of maize as affected by different levels of NPK and balanced fertilization during 2013 and 2014 seasons.

Treatment	Grain yield/ear (g)				100 - Kernel weight (g)				Shelling (%)				Grain yield (ardab/fed.)*			
	2013	(%)	2014	(%)	2013	(%)	2014	(%)	2013	(%)	2014	(%)	2013	(%)	2014	(%)
Control (T ₁)	46.0	100	42.6	100	14.53	100	13.93	100	76.67	100	76.00	100	7.36	100	6.80	100
Farmer's fertilization (T ₂)	56.9	124	57.5	135	15.73	108	15.20	109	79.33	103	78.00	103	9.10	124	9.19	135
NP, Ministry of Agric. (T ₃)	68.0	148	65.3	153	16.47	113	15.80	113	80.00	104	79.30	104	10.88	148	10.46	154
NK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₄)	85.4	186	74.6	175	17.3	119	16.83	121	81.33	106	79.70	105	13.67	186	11.94	176
NPK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₅)	109.8	239	81.8	192	18.17	125	17.47	125	82.30	107	81.00	107	17.57	239	13.09	193
NPK soil testing (T ₆)	129.2	281	121.1	284	18.93	130	18.60	134	83.35	109	82.00	108	20.66	281	19.37	285
NPK soil testing + micronutrients (T ₇)	142.8	310	132.6	311	20.30	140	19.20	138	84.00	110	82.70	109	22.85	310	21.22	312
LSD (0.05)	9.9		9.6		0.56		0.38		0.89		0.81		1.58		1.53	

(ardab = 140 kg, fed. = 4200 m²).

Grain yield/fed. was increased by applying farmer's fertilization and NPK plus foliar micronutrients 35% and 212% compared with control treatment, respectively. These results are in agreement with those obtained by [36] who reported that all yield attributes of the tested maize hybrids were significantly positively influenced by the NPK levels. Application of 125% recommended dose of fertilizer (200 kg N, 60 kg P and 60 kg K/ha) resulted in significant increase in all yield attributes over the control (-NPK) treatment. Similar trend was observed by [37] where the soil test crop response (STCR) targeted yield approach (90 q·ha⁻¹) with purely inorganic (47.35 q·ha⁻¹) fertilizer application has given significantly highest grain yield (47.35 q·ha⁻¹), whereas, highest stover yield was noticed with soil test laboratory (STL) approach (49.63 q·ha⁻¹).

The NPK based on soil testing (132 N, 31 P₂O₅ and 48 K₂O kg/fed.) plus foliar micronutrients was the most effective treatment in increasing the yield and yield components, while control treatment was the lowest one.

These results are in full agreement with those obtained by [5] [38] [39], and results mentioned by [40]. Thus, it might be concluded that balanced fertilization must be considered to obtain the highest possible yields especially under unsuitable conditions; through finding out the best fertilizer balance to produce the optimum yield [41].

Macro and micro-nutrient concentration in ear leaves and grains:

The data presented in **Table 7** and **Table 8** showed that, macro- and

Table 7. Nutrient contents in ear leaves of maize as affected by different levels of NPK and balanced fertilization during 2013 and 2014 seasons.

Treatment	N		P		K		Fe		Mn		Zn	
	(%)											
	(ppm)											
	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014
Control (T ₁)	1.7	1.3	0.17	0.13	1.5	1.8	65.0	71.1	27.00	25.00	13.67	12.30
Farmer's fertilization (T ₂)	2.0	1.6	0.22	0.14	1.6	1.9	75.3	78.7	29.33	28.70	15.00	14.70
NP, Ministry of Agric. (T ₃)	2.2	1.8	0.24	0.18	1.7	1.9	80.7	79.3	30.32	31.00	16.00	16.30
NK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₄)	2.3	1.9	0.18	0.19	2.0	2.2	88.0	81.4	32.00	32.30	18.33	17.70
NPK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₅)	2.4	2.0	0.27	0.24	2.0	2.5	97.7	88.7	35.00	33.00	20.00	19.00
NPK soil testing (T ₆)	2.6	2.3	0.28	0.26	2.2	2.7	106.0	94.0	35.01	35.00	24.67	23.30
NPK soil testing + micronutrients (T ₇)	2.6	2.4	0.30	0.27	2.4	2.8	112.7	101.7	38.00	37.40	27.67	25.70
LSD (0.05)	0.2	0.2	0.01	0.02	0.1	0.2	4.7	3.1	2.28	1.73	1.62	1.62

Table 8. Nutrient contents of maize grains as affected by different levels of NPK and balanced fertilization during 2013 and 2014 seasons.

Treatment	N		Protein		P		K		Fe		Mn		Zn	
	(%)													
	(ppm)													
	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014
Control (T ₁)	1.20	1.18	7.48	7.40	0.20	0.16	0.33	0.30	10.7	15.3	11.00	9.30	17.33	20.00
Farmer's fertilization (T ₂)	1.27	1.27	7.96	7.94	0.22	0.17	0.36	0.31	12.0	17.3	13.00	10.71	21.65	22.30
NP, Ministry of Agric. (T ₃)	1.31	1.33	8.17	8.34	0.33	0.20	0.39	0.35	14.3	19.7	13.33	11.32	22.67	23.70
NK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₄)	1.44	1.40	9.02	8.75	0.24	0.25	0.41	0.37	17.0	22.0	14.00	11.70	24.68	26.30
NPK, Ministry of Agric. (T ₅)	1.55	1.50	9.67	9.38	0.35	0.27	0.47	0.41	23.0	24.7	14.67	12.33	25.00	28.00
NPK soil testing (T ₆)	1.67	1.67	10.42	10.43	0.43	0.36	0.52	0.46	30.7	29.0	16.34	14.02	27.61	29.30
NPK soil testing + micronutrients (T ₇)	1.78	1.72	11.15	10.73	0.53	0.42	0.61	0.52	38.0	37.7	17.67	16.41	31.30	36.00
LSD (0.05)	0.03	0.07	0.16	0.41	0.04	0.03	0.03	0.03	2.51	1.8	1.33	1.22	1.79	1.86

micro-nutrient contents in leaves and grains were significantly affected by different levels of NPK and balanced fertilization in both seasons. The highest content in ear leaves and grains was obtained with application of NPK plus micronutrients foliar application (T₇) compared with other treatments. These results are consistent with [5] indicating that the NPK dose based on soil testing plus spraying of micronutrients improving nutrient concentrations in maize leaves and also enhanced nutrients uptake which induced significant increase in grain yield as compared to other treatment in Maize grown in clay soils of Nile Delta.

These results might be attributed to soil characteristics as shown in **Table 3** and **Table 4** as clay loam texture. Also lime induced condition, which reduces the availability of these nutrients especially micronutrients and potassium which may lead to imbalanced nutrition of plants grown on such soil. So the best treatment was NPK (132 N:31 P₂O₅:48 K₂O kg/fed.) based on soil testing plus foliar micronutrients (T₇). These results and others [5] show the importance of adjusting fertilizer application based on soil testing and target yield.

The same direction was found by [42] who found that the NPK dose considering soil testing plus spraying of micronutrients improved most of growth parameters, and enhanced nutrients uptake of wheat plants which induced significant increase in biological yield as compared to other treatments.

4. Conclusions

In general, results lead to the conclusion that the need for maintaining proper balance of nutrients when fertilization program is prepared especially for maize (probably other crops too) when grown on problematic soil such as calcareous and saline soils and/or irrigated with saline water.

Results lead also to the conclusion that application of fertilizer doses to a crop based on soil testing would help to realize greater response, as the nutrients are applied in proportion to the magnitude of the soil contents of a particular nutrient. In addition, the correction of the nutrient and other soil characteristics imbalance in soil would help to harness the synergistic effects of balanced fertilization.

In general, results lead to the conclusion that the need for maintaining proper balance of nutrients when fertilization program is prepared especially for maize (probably other crops too) when grown on problematic soil such as calcareous and saline soil and/or irrigated with saline water.

Results lead also to the conclusion that application of fertilizer doses to a crop based on soil testing would help to realize greater response, as the nutrients are applied in proportion to the magnitude of the soil contents of a particular nutrient. In addition, the correction of the nutrient and other soil characteristics imbalance in soil would help to harness the synergistic effects of balanced fertilization.

Acknowledgements

This study was conducted as a part of the Egypto-German project “Micronu-

trients and Other Plant Nutrition Problems in Egypt implemented by the National Research Centre (NRC) Fertilization Technology Department (coordinator Prof. Dr. M.M. El-Fouly) and the Plant Nutrition Chire Dep. for Plant Sciences, TU Munich (Prof. Dr. U. Schmidhalter). The project was supported by the Egyptian Academy of Scientific Research and Technology (ASRT) and the German Federal Ministry of Technical Cooperation (BMZ) through the German Agency for International Cooperation (GIZ). This work was partially supported by the International Plant Nutrition Institute (IPNI) USA.

Conflicts of Interest

The authors declare no conflicts of interest regarding the publication of this paper.

References

- [1] Hussan, W.U., Haqqani, A.M. and Shafeeq, S. (2003) Knocking the Doors of Balochistan for Fodder Crops Production. *Agridigest—An In-House Journal, ZTBL (Pakistan)*, **23**, 24-30.
- [2] Jaliya, M.M., Falaki, A.M., Mahmud, M. and Sani, Y.A. (2008) Effect of Sowing Date and Fertilizer Rate on Yield and Yield Components of Quality Protein Maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Journal of Agricultural and Biological Science*, **3**, 23-29.
- [3] Maobe, S.N., Mburu, M.W.K., Akundabweni, L.S.M., Ndufa, J.K., Mureithi, J.G., Gaehene, C.K.K., Makini, F.W. and Okello, J.J. (2010) Residual Effect of *Macuna pruriens* Green Manure Application Rate on Maize (*Zea mays* L.) Grain Yield. *World Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, **6**, 720-727.
- [4] Abou El-Nour, E.A.A. (2002) Growth and Nutrient Response of Maize to Foliar Nutrition with Micronutrients under Irrigation with Saline Water. *Journal of Biological Sciences*, **2**, 92-97. <https://doi.org/10.3923/jbs.2002.92.97>
- [5] El-Fouly, M.M., Abou El-Nour, E.A.A., Shaaban S.H.A. and Zeidan, M.S. (2012) Effect of Different Levels of NPK and Micronutrients Fertilization on Yield and Nutrient Uptake of Maize Plants. *Journal of American Science*, **8**, 209-214.
- [6] Bado, V. and Bationo, A. (2018) Integrated Management of Soil Fertility and Land Resources in Sub-Saharan Africa: Involving Local Communities. *Advances in Agronomy*, **150**, Article No. 69. <https://doi.org/10.1016/bs.agron.2018.02.001>
- [7] Kamaluddin, T.A., Huising, J., Kamara, A.Y., Jibrin, J.M., Mohammed, I.B., Nziguheba, G., Adam, A.M. and Vanlauwe, B. (2021) Understanding Nutrient Imbalances in Maize (*Zea mays* L.) Using the Diagnosis and Recommendation Integrated System (DRIS) Approach in the Maize Belt of Nigeria. *Scientific Reports*, **11**, Article No. 16018. <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-021-95172-7>
- [8] FAO (2003) Fertilizer Yearbook. Vol. 53.
- [9] El-Fouly, M.M., Fawzi, A.F.A. and Firgany, A.H. (1981) Role of Micronutrients Nutrition in Intensive Cropping. *Intensive Agriculture and Its Relation with Food Consumption*, Cairo, 10-11 March 1981, 14 p. (In Arabic)
- [10] Firgany, A.H., Fawzi, A.F.A., El-Baz, F.K., Kishk, M.A., Yakout, G. and Zeidan, M.S. (1983) Response of Maize to Macronutrients and Micronutrients Application in Some Areas of Egypt. *Egyptian Journal of Botany*, **26**, 133-145.
- [11] Tize, L. and Zeiger, E. (2002) Plant Physiology. 3rd Edition, Sinauer Associates

Press, Oxford.

- [12] English, E., Ketterings, Q., Czymmek, K., Gabriel, A., Flis, F., and Lawrence, J. (2017) Nitrogen Uptake by Corn. Agronomy Fact Sheet Series. <https://extension.psu.edu/nitrogen-fertilization-of-corn>
- [13] Dhakal, K., Baral, B.R., Pokhrel, K.R., Pandit, N.R., Gaihre, Y.K., and Vista, S.P. (2021) Optimizing N Fertilization for Increasing Yield and Profits of Rainfed Maize Grown under Sandy Loam Soil. *Nitrogen*, **2**, 359-377. <https://doi.org/10.3390/nitrogen2030025>
- [14] Ramamoorthy, B., Narsimham, R.L. and Dinesh, R.S. (1967) Fertilizer Application for Specific Yield Targets of Sonora 64 (Wheat). *Indian Farming*, **17**, 43-45.
- [15] Ramamoorthy, B. and Velayutham, M. (1974) Soil Testing for High Fertiliser Efficiency. *Indian Farming*, **24**, 82-84.
- [16] Troug, E. (1960) Fifty Years of Soil Testing. *Transactions of 7th International Congress of Soil Science*, Vol. 3, Commission IV, Paper No. 7, 46-53.
- [17] Subba Rao, A. and Srivastava, S. (2001) 16th Progress Report of the STCR Research Project. IISS, Bhopal, 200 p.
- [18] Bera, R., Seal, A., Bhattacharyya, P., Das, T.H., Sarkar, D. and Kim, K. (2007) Targeted Yield Concept and a Framework of Fertilizer Recommendation in Irrigated Rice Domains of Subtropical India. *Journal of Zhejiang University Science B*, **7**, 963-968. <https://doi.org/10.1631/jzus.2006.B0963>
- [19] Sharma, G., Mishra, V.N., Sankar, G., Patil, S.K., Srivastava, L.K., Thakur, D. and Srinivasrao, Ch. (2015) Soil-Test-Based Optimum Fertilizer Doses for Attaining Yield Targets of Rice under Midland Alfisols of Eastern India. *Communications in Soil Science and Plant Analysis*, **46**, 2177-2190. <https://doi.org/10.1080/00103624.2015.1069319>
- [20] Black, C.A. (1965) Method of Soil Analysis. No. 9, Part 2, American Society of Agronomy, Madison. <https://doi.org/10.2134/agronmonogr9.1>
- [21] Jackson, M.L. (1973) Soil Chemical Analysis. Prentice Hall Inc., Hoboken.
- [22] Walkely, A. and Black, I.A. (1934) An Examination of the Degtjareff Method for Determining Soil Organic Matter, and a Proposed Modification of the Chromic Acid Titration Method. *Soil Science*, **37**, 29-38. <https://doi.org/10.1097/00010694-193401000-00003>
- [23] Olsen, S.R., Cole, C.W., Watanabe, F.S. and Dean, L.A. (1958) Estimation of Available Phosphorus in Soil by Extraction with Sodium Bicarbonate. U.S. Dept. Agric. Circular No. 930, 1-19.
- [24] Chapman, H.D. and Pratt, P.F. (1978) Methods of Analysis for Soils, Plants and Waters. Division of Agric. Sci., Univ. California, Berkeley, 309 p.
- [25] Lindsay, W.L. and Norvell, W.A. (1978) Development of a DTPA Micronutrient Soil Testes for Zinc, Iron, Manganese and Copper. *Soil Science Society of America Journal*, **42**, 421-428. <https://doi.org/10.2136/sssaj1978.03615995004200030009x>
- [26] Ankerman, D. and Large, R. (1974) Soil and Plant Analysis. Tech. Bull. A&L. Agricultural Laboratories Inc., New York, 42-44, 74-76.
- [27] Jones, D.B. (1941) Factors for Converting Percentages of Nitrogen in Foods and Feeds into Percentages of Protein. US Department of Agriculture, Circ. 183, Washington DC.
- [28] Zayed, B.A., Salem, A.K.M. and Sharkawy, H.M. (2011) Effect of Different Micro-nutrient Treatments on Rice (*Oriza sativa* L.) Growth and Yield under Saline Rice

- (*Oriza sativa* L.) Growth and Yield under Saline Soil Conditions. *World Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, **7**, 179-184.
- [29] Zeidan, E.M., El-Hameed, A.I.M., Bassiouny, A.H. and Waly, A.A. (2009) Effect of Irrigation Intervals, Nitrogen and Organic Fertilization on Yield, Yield Attributes and Crude Protein Content of Some Wheat Cultivars under Newly Reclaimed Saline Soil Condition. *4th Conference on Recent Technologies in Agriculture 2009*, Faculty of Agric., Cairo University, Egypt.
- [30] Abd El-Ghany, H.M. (2007) Wheat Production under Water-Limited Sandy Soil Conditions Using Bio-Organic Fertilizer Systems. *Egyptian Journal of Agronomy*, **29**, 17-27.
- [31] Landon, J.R. (2014) Booker Tropical Soil Manual: A Handbook for Soil Survey and Agricultural Land Evaluation in the Tropics and Subtropics. Routledge, London, 530. <https://doi.org/10.4324/9781315846842>
- [32] Dodd, J.R. and Mallarino, A.P. (2005) Soil-Test Phosphorus and Crop Grain Yield Response to Long-Term Phosphorus Fertilization for Corn-Soybean Rotations. *Soil Science Society of America Journal*, **69**, 1118-1128. <https://doi.org/10.2136/sssaj2004.0279>
- [33] Crouse, D.A. (2018) Chapter 1. Soils and Plant Nutrients. In: Moore, K.A. and Bradley, L.K., Eds., *North Carolina Extension Gardener Handbook*, NC State Extension, Raleigh. <https://content.ces.ncsu.edu/extension-gardener-handbook/1-soils-and-plant-nutrients>
- [34] Saeed, G. and Mohammad, Y. (2012) Study the Effect of Micronutrient Application on Yield and Yield Components of Maize. *American-Eurasian Journal of Agricultural & Environmental Sciences*, **12**, 144-147.
- [35] Nsanzabaganwa, E., Das, T.K., Rana, D.S. and Kumar, S.N. (2014) Nitrogen and Phosphorus Effects on Winter Maize in an Irrigated Agro Ecosystem in Western Indo-Gangetic Plains of India. *Maydica*, **59**, 9.
- [36] Ray, K., Banerjee, H. and Bandopadhyay, P. (2020) Effect of Cultivars and Levels of Nitrogen, Phosphorus and Potassium on Growth, Yield and Nutrient Uptake of Maize (*Zea mays*) Hybrids. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, **65**, 68-76.
- [37] Basavaraja, P.K., Naik, K., Nethradhani Raj, C.R. and Yogendra, N.D. (2014) Effect of Soil Test Based Fertilizer Application on Yield and Nutrient Uptake by Hybrid Maize under Dry Land Condition. *The Mysore Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, **48**, 514-521.
- [38] Rastija, M., Kovacevic, V., Vratarić, M., Sudarić, A. and Krizmanić, M. (2006) Response of Maize and Soybeans to Ameliorative Fertilization in Bjelovar-Bilogora County. *Cereal Research Communications*, **34**, 641-644. <https://doi.org/10.1556/CRC.34.2006.1.160>
- [39] Zeidan, M.S., Amany, A. and Bahr El-Kramany, M.F. (2006) Effect of N-Fertilizer and Plant Density on Yield and Quality of Maize in Sandy Soil. *Research Journal of Agriculture and Biological Sciences*, **2**, 156-161.
- [40] Mobarak, Z.M. and Abdalla, F.E. (1992) Nutrients Uptake by Maize Plants as Affected by Micronutrients Foliar Application. *African Journal of Agricultural Science*, **19**, 193-205.
- [41] Singh, S. and Sarkar, A.K. (2001) Balanced Use of Major Nutrients for Sustaining Higher Productivity of Maize (*Zea mays*)—Wheat Cropping System in Acidic Soils of Jharkhand. *Indian Journal of Agronomy*, **46**, 605-610.

- [42] Shaaban, S.H.A., Abou El-Nour, E.A.A. and El-Fouly, M.M. (2018) Impacts of Balanced Fertilization Based on Soil Testing on Yield, Nutrients Uptake and Net Return of irrigated Wheat Grown in Delta, Egypt. *Indian Journal of Science and Technology*, **11**, 1-13. <https://doi.org/10.17485/ijst/2018/v11i5/115083>